

No. 21-260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Brendan T. Killeen
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10178

Douglas W. Hall
Anthony J. Dick
David J. Feder
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Emily J. Kennedy
Parker Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ADA PREEMPTION TEST CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	9
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-cv-10651, 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021)	7
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wash. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , No. 19-35937, 2021 WL 3214549 (9th Cir. July 29, 2021).....	7
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	2, 4
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Bower v. EgyptAir Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Brindle v. R.I. Dep’t of Lab. & Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019)	8
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 5
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	8
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affs.</i> , No. 17-cv-1343, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Witty v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 41713	4
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 121.467	10
